decline in the effective tax rate was due to a revaluation of state tax rates.

Net Income. Net income increased by $12.5 million from $15.9 million in the 2005 period to $28.4 million in the 2006 period reflecting the
higher income from operations (up $18.7 million) as discussed above, combined with reduced interest costs (down $1.1 million) associated with
the lower level of outstanding debt during the 2006 period. Net income in the 2006 period also reflected higher income tax expense (up $7.3
million) related to a higher pre-tax income, partially offset by a lower effective tax rate in the 2006 period. The 2005 period write-off of software
development costs impacted net income $6.8 million in that period. Adjusted to exclude the $11.3 million pre-tax charge ($6.8 million after-tax)
for the write-off of Stacktrain computer software, net income for the 2005 period would have been $22.7 million.

Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Results to As Adjusted Financial Results

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2006 and July 1, 2005 (in millions, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Six Months
2006

GAAP
Results

Six Months 2005

Variance
2006 vs Adjusted

2005 %Item
As Reported
Results Adjustments

As Adjusted

Results
Income from operations $ 49.6 $ 30.9 $ 11.3 1/ $ 42.2 $ 7.4 17.5%
Interest expense 3.3 4.4 �  4.4 (1.1) (25.0)

Income before income taxes 46.3 26.5 11.3 37.8 8.5 22.5
Income taxes 17.9 10.6 4.5 2/ 15.1 2.8 18.5

Net income 28.4 15.9 6.8 22.7 5.7 25.1

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.74 $ 0.42 $ 0.18 $ 0.60 $ 0.14 23.3

Weighted avg. shares outstanding 38,320,876 37,990,773 37,990,773 37,990,773 330,103 0.9%

1/ Write-off of costs related to the development of Stacktrain computer software.

2/ Income tax effect of the write-off at the effective rate.
For additional information, see �Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures� in �Item 7. Managements� Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations� in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2005.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash generated by operating activities was $10.1 million and $38.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and July 1, 2005,